

Case No. 12-1382

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**MELLONY BURLISON, as Parent and
Next Friend of C.M. and H.M., Minors, and
DOUGLAS BURLISON, as Parent and
Next Friend of C.M. and H.M., Minors,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**SPRINGFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, NORM RIDDER
RON SNODGRASS, and JAMES ARNOTT,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jason T. Umbarger
LAW OFFICE OF JASON T. UMBARGER
P.O. Box 4331
Springfield, Missouri 65808-4331
(417) 865-4600
Jason@jasonumbarger.com
PARTICIPATING ATTORNEY FOR
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. C.M.’S BELONGINGS WERE SEIZED FOR PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS A MEANINGFUL INTERFERENCE WITH HIS POSSESSORY INTEREST IN THOSE BELONGINGS	2
II. THE SEIZURE OF C.M.’S BELONGINGS WAS NOT REASONABLE AND WAS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE INTEREST IN STEMMING DRUG USE BY STUDENTS	6
III. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT SPS IS LIABLE FOR THE FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION BECAUSE THE VIOLATION WAS CAUSED BY A POLICY OR PRACTICE ATTRIBUTABLE TO SPS	10
IV. DEFENDANT ARNOTT IS LIABLE FOR THE FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION AT ISSUE IN THE CASE	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. Brenton First Nat. Bank</i> , 245 F.3d 721 (8 th Cir. 2001), <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 286 F.3d 498 (8 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002)	5
<i>Bd. of County Commrs. Of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	11
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	15
<i>Doe v. Little Rock School District</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Doran v. Contoocook Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 616 F.Supp.2d 184 (D.N.H. 2009). 3	
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14
<i>In the Matter of D.H.</i> , 306 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. County of Hennepin, Minn.</i> , 557 F.3d 628 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	11, 12
<i>Moyle v. Anderson</i> , 571 F.3d 814 (8 th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	3, 5, 9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	15
<i>Thompson v. Carthage School District</i> , 87 F.3d 979 (8 th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Manzo</i> , 570 F.3d 1070 (8 th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Va Lerie</i> , 424 F.3d 694 (8 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 903 (2006)	5
<i>Van Horn v. Oelschlager</i> , 502 F.3d 775 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	6, 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim
